

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHANIE WEBSTER
INSTITUTE OF
INTERNATIONAL BANKERS
299 Park Avenue
17th Floor
New York, NY 10171
(646) 213-1149

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
ELIANA MARGO PFEFFER*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@kellogghansen.com)
* Admitted only in New York;
supervised by members of the
firm

June 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Expanding § 1782 To Foreign Arbitrations Would Exacerbate The Heavy Burdens Already Faced By Discovery Targets	4
A. Section 1782 Applications Impose Significant Burdens on Financial Institution Respondents	4
B. Expanding § 1782 to Foreign Arbitra- tions Would Greatly Exacerbate the Burdens on Respondents	7
II. Interpreting “Tribunal” To Include Foreign Arbitration Would Exacerbate The Improper Extraterritorial Application Of § 1782	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Application of Fairlight Art Ventures LLP For an Order to Take Discovery Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a), In re, No. 1:18-mc-00464-GHW, ECF No. 7 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2018)</i>	5
<i>Application of Gorsoan Ltd. & Gazprombank OJSC for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1782 to Conduct Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding, In re, No. 13 Misc. 397 (PGG), 2014 WL 7232262 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014), aff'd sub nom. Gorsoan Ltd. v. Bullock, 652 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	6, 9
<i>Application of Hornbeam Corp., In re, No. 14 Misc. 424, 2014 WL 8775453 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014)</i>	4
<i>Application of Masters for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 to Conduct Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding, In re, 315 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2018)</i>	5
<i>Consortio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A. v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc., In re, 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	7
<i>del Valle Ruiz, In re, 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019)</i>	4, 11, 12
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)</i>	14
<i>Godfrey, In re, 526 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)</i>	12
<i>Gushlak v. Gushlak, 486 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	5

<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5-6
<i>Illumina Cambridge Ltd. v. Complete Genomics, Inc.</i> , No. 19-mc-80215-WHO (TSH), 2020 WL 820327 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020)	11
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	2, 3, 6, 9, 13
<i>JSC MCC EuroChem v. Chauhan</i> , No. 18-5890, 2018 WL 9650037 (6th Cir. Sept. 14, 2018)	7
<i>Kreke Immobilien KG, In re</i> , No. 13 Misc. 110 (NRB), 2013 WL 5966916 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013).....	4
<i>MT BALTIC SOUL Produktentankschiff- AhrtsGesellschaft mgH & Co. KG, In re</i> , No. 15 Misc. 319 (LTS), 2015 WL 5824505 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2015)	4
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 19-416 (U.S. June 17, 2021).....	10
<i>Pinchuk v. Chemstar Prods. LLC</i> , No. 13-mc- 306-RGA, 2014 WL 2990416 (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....	11-12
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan for an Order Directing Discovery from Clyde & Co. LLP Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, In re</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Schlich, In re</i> , 893 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Sergeeva v Tripleton Int’l Ltd.</i> , 834 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1596(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26	2
Rule 45	2, 10, 12
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782	13
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Emily Burge, <i>Patents vs. Privacy: Balancing Cross-Border Discovery with the General Data Protection Regulation in Patent Liti- gation</i> , 48 AIPLA Q.J. 719 (2020)	14
Int'l Centre for Settlement of Inv. Disputes, "2020 Year in Review" (Dec. 21, 2020), https://icsid.worldbank.org/news-and-events/ news-releases/2020-year-review/	7

Int'l Chamber of Com., "ICC announces record 2020 caseloads in Arbitration and ADR" (Jan. 12, 2021), https://iccwbo.org/media- wall/news-speeches/icc-announces-record- 2020-caseloads-in-arbitration-and-adr/	8
London Ct. of Int'l Arb., "Record number of LCIA Cases in 2020" (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.lcia.org/News/record-number- of-lcia-cases-in-2020.aspx	8
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1211 (2006)	8
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revis- ited</i> , 25 Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com. 1 (1998).....	13
Yanbai Andrea Wang, <i>Exporting American Discovery</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2089 (2020)	3, 5
